

No. _____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

IN RE GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF TEXAS; AND
STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:23-CV-00853

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-2172

WILLIAM F. COLE
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issue Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	11
I. The District Court Clearly Abused its Discretion by Denying Texas a Trial by Jury.....	11
A. The United States’ RHA claim is analogous to a common-law ejectment action traditionally tried to a jury.	11
B. The RHA’s punitive remedies independently entitle Texas to a jury trial.	16
C. The district court erred in denying Texas a jury trial here.....	19
II. Issuance of Mandamus Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances, and Texas Has No Other Adequate Remedy.....	22
A. Mandamus is the appropriate vehicle for remedying the erroneous denial of a right to trial by jury.	23
B. Texas has no other adequate means for relief.	26
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Austin v. Shalala</i> , 994 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 23, 24
<i>Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	22
<i>In re Chamber of Com.</i> , 105 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	9
<i>In re Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 15 F.4th 607 (3d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>In re Clay</i> , 35 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1994)	10, 25
<i>In re County of Orange</i> , 784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 7, 10, 25
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	12, 20
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 23, 24, 27
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	7, 24
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1840 (2024)	12
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	3, 10, 25
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	13
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	24

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
 321 U.S. 321 (1944) 19, 22

In re Jensen,
 946 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1991)2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19, 25, 27

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....22

Leovy v. United States,
 177 U.S. 621 (1900) 18

In re Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 503 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 25

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
 558 U.S. 100 (2009)26

Mut. Fire Ins. v. Booth,
 24 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)..... 25

Neder v. United States,
 527 U.S. 1 (1999)26

New York v. DeLyser,
 759 F.Supp. 982 (W.D.N.Y. 1991) 15

Nord v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 758 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 18

In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
 98 F.Supp.3d 872 (E.D. La. 2015) 12

In re Pan-Am Life Ins. Co.,
 188 F.2d 833 (5th Cir. 1951)25

Parsons v. Bedford,
 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) 12

Pernell v. Southall Realty,
 416 U.S. 363 (1974) 2, 8, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21

Pollard v. Hagan,
 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)..... 21

PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana,
 565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... 21

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004)26

Sackett v. EPA,
 598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 21

In re Sealed Petitioner,
 106 F.4th 397 (5th Cir. 2024)24

SEC v. Jarkesy,
 144 S.Ct. 2117 (2024) 2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22

In re Simons,
 247 U.S. 231 (1918) 2, 8, 9, 24, 26

Standard Oil Co. v. Arizona,
 738 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1984) 12

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
 144 S.Ct. 1570 (2024)..... 19, 22

Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.,
 429 U.S. 363 (1977) 14

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 2, 3, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20, 22

Tushner v. U.S. Dist. Court for C.D. Cal.,
 829 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1987) 10

United States v. Abbott,
 87 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023)5

United States v. Abbott,
 No. 23-50632, 2024 WL 3580743 (5th Cir. July 30, 2024) (en banc)5

United States v. Abbott,
 92 F.4th 570 (5th Cir. Feb. 9, 2024)5

United States v. Rahimi,
 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024) 15

United States v. Raven,
 500 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1974) 18

In re Volkswagen of Am.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....9, 10, 11, 23, 26

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 16

Whitehead v. Shattuck,
 138 U.S. 146 (1891)24

Wilmington Tr. v. U.S. Dist. Court for D. Haw.,
 934 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1991) 7, 24

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:
 U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 8, 12

28 U.S.C.:

 § 1331.....3

 § 13453

 § 1355.....3

 § 1355..... 17

 § 1651.....3

33 U.S.C.:

 § 403..... 4, 13, 21

 § 406..... 3, 4, 5, 8, 14, 17, 18, 19

 § 4134

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

 38.....6

 39(a)6

 6126

Other Authorities:

9 WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2322 (4th ed. 2024)..... 2, 10, 23

25 AM. JUR. 2D *Ejectment* §1 (2024)..... 14

78 AM. JUR. 2D *Waters* §168 (2024)..... 14

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *Migrant Crossings Fall Sharply Along Texas
Border, Shifting to Arizona and California*, CBS NEWS (Feb. 8,
2024), [https://www.cbsnews.com/news/immigration-texas-
border-arizona-california-migrants/](https://www.cbsnews.com/news/immigration-texas-border-arizona-california-migrants/)4

F.W. MAITLAND, EQUITY AND THE FORMS OF ACTION AT COMMON
LAW (1929) 16

Nathan A. Forrester, *Mandamus as a Remedy for the Denial of Jury
Trial*, 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 769 (1991) 23

Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress, Art. VIII (Oct. 19, 1765),
reprinted in Sources of Our Liberties 270, 271 (R. Perry & J.
Cooper eds. 1959) 11, 12

Samuel L. Bray, *The Supreme Court and the New Equity*, 68 VAND. L.
REV. 997 (2015)..... 16, 22
